Customer deposits (1,622,653) (49,282) (964) (8,544) (1,681,443)
Debt securities issued (318,129) (4,904) - - (323,033)
Lease liabilities (3,266) - (52) - (3,318)
Other financial liabilities (10,288) (26) (1) (6) (10,321)

Total financial liabilities (2,347,751) (81,361) (3,679) (9,046) (2,441,837)
 ----------------- -----------------  ---------------- ----------------- -----------------

Net amount 84,749 21,663 8,780 1,136 116,328

Credit commitments and
financial guarantee  684,100 32,393 2,543 4,050 723,086

China Zheshang Bank Co., Ltd.
Interim financial report for the six months ended 30 June 2023

(In RMB millions, unless otherwise stated)

- 102 -

The Group measures the potential effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on the Group’s net profit
and equity by the sensitivity analysis method. The following table sets forth the effect on the Group’s net
profit and equity from possible foreign exchange rate fluctuations with other variables held constant
(income tax expense included):

  Sensitivity of net profit and equity

30 June

2023
31 December

2022
 Increase / (Decrease) Increase / (Decrease)
Change in USD exchange rate
Appreciation against RMB by 100 bps 121 172
Depreciation against RMB by 100 bps (121) (172)

Change in HKD exchange rate
Appreciation against RMB by 100 bps 35 66
Depreciation against RMB by 100 bps (35) (66)

The sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

(i) the analysis is based on the static gap at the balance sheet date, regardless of subsequent

changes;
(ii) the foreign exchange rate sensitivity is the gains or losses recognized as a result of a 100-basis

point fluctuation in the absolute value of foreign exchange rates against the closing price (middle
price) of RMB at the balance sheet date;

(iii) the fluctuation of exchange rates by 100 basis points at the balance sheet date is based on the
assumption of exchange rates movement over the next 12 months;

(iv) when calculating the foreign exchange exposure, spot and forward from foreign exchange